ORDINANCE NO. 1391

CITY OF LACEY

AN ORDINANCE ELIMINATING THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE REGISTRATION OF BICYCLES, PROVIDING A VOLUNTARY REGISTRATION SYSTEM, ALTERING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION OF THE CHAPTER, REPEALING SECTIONS 10.10.030, 10.10.040, 10.10.060, 10.10.070, 10.10.080, 10.10.090, 10.10.100 AND 10.10.110 OF THE LACEY MUCNICIPAL CODE, AMENDING SECTIONS 10.10.050 AND 10.10.230 OF SAID CODE AND APPROVING A SUMMARY FOR PUBLICATION.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Sections 10.10.030, 10.10.040, 10.10.060, 10.10.070, 10.10.080, 10.10.090, 10.10.100 and 10.10.110 of the Lacey Municipal Code are hereby repealed.

Section 2. Section 10.10.050 of the Lacey Municipal Code is hereby amended to read

as follows:

10.10.050 -Issuance of license Voluntary Registration of Bicycles.

A. The chief of police, upon receiving proper application therefor, is authorized to issue a bicycle license which shall be a permanent license for the identified bicycle.

B. The chief of police shall not issue a license for any bicycle when he knows or has reasonable grounds to believe that the applicant is not the owner of or entitled to the possession of such bicycle.

C. The chief of police shall <u>upon request of any citizen of the city keep</u>-record <u>and maintain of</u> the number of each license, the date of issue, the name and address of the person-to whom issued making the request and, the number of the frame of the bicycle for which <u>issued</u> such request is made.

Section 3. Section 10.10.230 of the Lacey Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

10.10.230 Penalties. Every person convicted of a vV iolation of any provision of this chapter shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500.00, except that in the case of children under sixteen years of age, the juvenile offender may be delivered over to the juvenile court for appropriate action constitute a traffic infraction.

<u>Section 4</u>. The Summary attached hereto is hereby approved for publication.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, at a regularly-called meeting thereof, held this 10th day of May, 2012.

CITY COUNCIL

By: Jallo Deputy/Mayor

Approved as to form:

City Attorney-

Attest:

and Litte City Clerk

SUMMARY FOR PUBLICATION

ORDINANCE NO. 1391

CITY OF LACEY

The City Council of the City of Lacey, Washington, passed on May 10, 2012, Ordinance No. 1391, entitled "AN ORDINANCE ELIMINATING THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE REGISTRATION OF BICYCLES, PROVIDING A VOLUNTARY REGISTRATION SYSTEM, ALTERING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION OF THE CHAPTER, REPEALING SECTIONS 10.10.030, 10.10.040, 10.10.060, 10.10.070, 10.10.080, 10.10.090, 10.10.100 AND 10.10.110 OF THE LACEY MUNICIPAL CODE, AMENDING SECTIONS 10.10.050 AND 10.10.230 OF SAID CODE AND APPROVING A SUMMARY FOR PUBLICATION."

The main points of the Ordinance are described as follows:

- 1. The Ordinance removes the mandatory requirements for licensing bicycles and provides, in lieu thereof, a system for voluntary registration of such bicycles.
- 2. The penalty for violation of regulations applying to bicycles is changed from being declared a misdemeanor to constituting a traffic infraction.
- 3. The Ordinance approves this Summary for publication.

A copy of the full text of this Ordinance will be mailed without charge to any person requesting the same from the City of Lacey.

Published: May 14, 2012.